
AMENDMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
BENEFITS CONSULTING SERVICES 

 
This Amendment of the Professional Services Contract for (the “Contract”) is entered into by 
and between the City of San Antonio (“City”) and EnSafe Inc. ("Consultant"), and is as follows: 
 

 
I. AMENDMENT  

 
Contract Article II, Term,  §2.1 is amended to allow for an additional four year term beginning 
April 8, 2019 through April 7, 2023.   
 
Contract Article III, Scope of Services, §3.4.1 is amended to provide technical support and 
implementation of the ISO 45001 Occupational Health and Safety Management System to the 
following departments:  Transportation and Capital Improvements; Building and Equipment 
Services; Office of Risk Management; Parks and Recreation and Development Services.   
 
Contract Article IV, Compensation to Consultant, §4.1, is amended to read as follows:   
 
4.1  In consideration of Consultant’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient manner, as 
determined solely by Director, of all services and activities set forth in this Agreement, City 
agrees to pay Consultant an amount not to exceed $100,000.00. 

 
II. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT 

 
All other current terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract not specifically 
mentioned herein and revised by this document, are hereby retained in their entirety, unchanged, 
and shall remain in full force in effect for the duration of said Contract. 
 
 



 2 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO    ENSAFE INC. 
 

 ______________________________     
 Ben Gorzell, Jr., CPA      Sharon E. Hooper 
 Chief Financial Officer      VP Contracts and Risk Management 
 
 
Date:  ______________________________  Date:  March 12, 2019  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
Krista Cover 
Assistant City Attorney 
      


